
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Special Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 20th August, 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.45 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OLDER PEOPLES DAY SERVICES AND DAY 
SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which provides 
information presented to Executive Board about 
the future plans for Day services across the city. 
 

1 - 
158 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Wednesday, 9th September 2009 at 10.00 
a.m. with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 
a.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  20th August 2009 
 
Subject:  Older Peoples Day Services and Day Services for People with Learning 
Disabilities 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
At the A
[...]
ces in the future. Reference is made within these reports to the future of day services.  

 
3.0        FORMAT AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR THE MEETING 
 
Appended to this report are the reports presented to the Executive Board since January 
2008. These reports contextualize and define the future of day services for older people and 
those with learning disabilities. This appended information will be supported at the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board meeting of the 20th of August 2009 by a verbal and visual 
presentation by officers from the department of Adult Social Services. 
 
The Executive Board reports are as follows:  
 
3.1) Transformation of Adult Social Care 
Appendix 1: 23rd January 2008 - Putting People First- Vision and Commitment to the 
Transformation of Adult Social Care. 
 
3.2) Day Services for People with Learning Disabilities  
Appendix 2: 8th February 2008 – Consultation Paper – Valuing People Now: From Progress 
to Transformation 
Appendix 3: 14th January 2009 – Transforming day opportunities for people with Learning 
Disabilities 
Appendix 4: Leeds Learning Disability Strategy 2009 -2012 
 
3.3) Day Services for Older People 
Appendix 5: 16th July 2008 – Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan 
Appendix 6: 5th November 2008 – Older People’s Day Services – Service Improvement Plan 
Appendix 7: 22nd July 2009 – From Day Centres to Day Services: Responding to the needs 
and preferences of older people.  
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board is recommended to:  
4.1) Consider the contents of the Executive Board reports appended and the supporting 
information presented. 
4.2) Make comments and recommendations as appropriate.  
 
5.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Executive Board Report - 23rd January 2008 - Putting People First- Vision and Commitment 
to the Transformation of Adult Social Care. 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



Appendix 

 

Report of the Director Adult Social Services                                        
[...]
 likely to be 
agreed as a key priority in the Strategic Plan. It is recommended that a short briefing note be 
sent to all Members supported by a cross party seminar in the New Year. It is recommended 
that the development of an action plan for change is overseen by the Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care with cross party engagement and reported to the Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board for information at regular intervals. 

 

6.0 Summary and Conclusions 

6.1 This report outlines significant and fundamental reform to the adult social care system. The 
reforms have been developed in response to public concerns about existing systems after 
extensive consultation and engagement. Early implementer sites report widespread benefits 
to developing a more personalized system of care support for individuals. The pace and 
volume of change requirements will be challenging for an authority as large as Leeds. 
However, positive progress in respect of accelerated developments in Direct Payments can 
be used to engage and drive forward change. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are requested to : 
- Endorse the principles and direction contained in the protocol “ Putting People First” – 

Vision and Commitment to the Transformation of Adult Social Care” 
 
- Agree the proposals to involve Elected Members through information, seminar, 

Executive Member leadership, cross party discussion and regular reporting to the Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 

 
- Note the themes and framework for the inspection of Social Care Services and informal 

notification of a Service inspection in 2008/09. 
 
- Note the allocation of a Social Care Reform Grant and that the Director of Adult Social 

Services in liaison with the Director of Resources will develop an action plan 
incorporating the conditions of the grant. 

 
- Note that following the Governments recently published documents, a further report will 

be prepared in respect of service implicat
[...]
ing is fundamental to a
socially just society.
For many, social care is the support which helps to make
this a reality and may either be the only non-family
intervention or one element of a wider support package.
The time has now come to build on best practice and
replace paternalistic, reactive care of variable quality with a
mainstream system focussed on prevention, early
intervention, enablement, and high quality personally
tailored services. In the future, we want people to have
maximum choice, control and power over the support
services they receive.

We will always fulfil our responsibility to provide care and
protection for those who through their illness or disability
are genuinely unable to express needs and wants or
exercise control. However, the right to self-determination
will be at the heart of a reformed system only constrained
by the realities of finite resources and levels of protection,
which should be responsible but not risk averse.
Over time, people who use social care services and their
families will increasingly shape and commission their own
services. Personal Budgets will ensure people receiving public
funding use available resources to choose their own support
services – a right previously available only to self-funders.The
state and statutory agencies will have a different not lesser
role – more active and enabling, less controlling.

3 A personalised AdultSocial Care System
The key elements will be:
3.1 Local authority leadership accompanied by authentic

partnership working with the local NHS, other
statutory agencies, third and private sector providers,
users and carers and the wider local community to
create a new, high quality care system which is fair,
accessible and responsive to the individual needs of
those who use services and their carers.
The current Darzi review of the NHS has
recognised the relationship between health, social
care and wider community services will be integral
to the creation of a truly personalised care system
[...]
d carers , and representatives from public, private, community and 
voluntary sector organisations. Council officers provide support to the board and are 
represented on it.  The Leeds Learning Disability Partnership Board is considered the 
most appropriate body to provide a response to these new proposals in Leeds  and it 
is recommended that input to their response  is prepared on behalf of the Council  by 
the Director of Adult Social Care  in consultation with the  Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care. 

 
4.7  Other Issues : achievement of the expectations detailed in the document  will be 

demanding and require that the Council has a fully  coordinated approach to the 
provision of services for people with learning disabilities. With this in mind  additional 
leadership capacity has been created in the Adult Social Services directorate  through 
the secondment of a Chief Officer form the Resources Directorate to undertake the 
role of  interim   Chief Learning Disabilities Officer. In view of the significance of the 
potential  changes identified in the document it is recommended that  members are 
regularly updated by this Chief Officer on progress made in relation to this agenda 
through further reports and by holding  briefing sessions as appropriate.    

 
5.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
5.1 The issues raised in this report  have  significant implications for the Councils  Health 

and Wellbeing strategic outcomes. The proposed actions are designed to ensure there 
is a significant  improvement in  the lives of  people with learning disabilities in the city.  
Many of the outcomes referred to in the report cannot be delivered in isolation by the 
Director of Adult Social Services and thus  will require close working with other Council 
directorates  e.g. in relation to Housing issues,  and for a variety of issues  with other 
partner organisations across the City. 

 
6.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
6.1 The consultation doc
[...]
mber 2007 the government published the ‘Putting People First’ concordat, 
(see Appendix A) with its shared vision for the transformation of Adult Social Care 
for all groups. It emphasised the core value that people with social care needs 
should have the best possible quality of life and set out key outcomes which need to 
be achieved to realise this: 

 

• Living independently and staying healthy. 

• Exercising choice and control. 

• Dignity and participation as equal citizens. 
 
2.2 In the same month the  ‘Valuing People Now’ consultation paper was published. 

This aimed to reinvigorate the agenda set out in the 2002 White Paper ‘Valuing 
People’ which was concerned with services for people with a learning disability. The 
‘Valuing People Now’ consultation paper highlighted the limited progress made 
nationally with the modernisation of services for people with a learning disability in 
the intervening period. It called for more radical approaches and more rapid change. 

 
2.3 Taken together these papers put a significant  emphasis on the personalisation of 

services and the need to move further away from traditional models of social care in 
favour of an emphasis on people with a learning disability being able to make their 
own choices about how they live their lives and receiving flexible support, tailored to 
their specific requirements, to enable them to do this.  

 
2.4 Previously, in July 2006 Executive Board agreed a report  which set out a 

Commissioning Strategy for Learning Disability Day Services in Leeds . This report 
presented principles and an approach which emphasised more flexible service 
delivery, with an emphasis on supporting day service customers to access 
mainstream services. On the recommendation of the Board  a city wide consultation 
exercise was undertaken between October 2006 and August 2007 which produced 
local proposals on how people would like to see the strategy implemented. The 
information gathered from this exercise 
[...]
thus 
enabling people with learning disabilities to have full lives in the community.  One 
feature of the new approach therefore will be to commit resources  to this community 
capacity building at the local level. 

 
5.6. New Leaf  PFI development 
 
5.6.1 Adult Social Care has been closely involved in work being undertaken with partners in 

Sport and Active Recreation and other parts of the Council to develop a new 
generation of leisure facilities which will be designed and equipped to a high standard 
to ensure convenient access and suitable amenities for people with disabilities. 
Developments are already progressing in Morley and Armley following successful 
application for PFI credits. 

 
5.6.2 The latest proposed development (subject to a further application for PFI credits being 

successful) is a Wellbeing Centre at Holt Park which will have a particular emphasis 
on addressing the wider health and wellbeing agenda. A key aim will be to ensure 

Page 35



accessibility for people with complex needs in an environment which has the feel  of a 
mainstream facility, but also the welcoming and supportive atmosphere necessary to 
build confidence and independence in people with complex needs. 

 
5.7. Changing Places  
 
5.7.1. Changing Places is a national campaign to establish toilet and changing facilities, well 

equipped and of an adequate size, which carers can use to assist adults who are not 
independent in relation to toileting. This has the potential to reduce greatly the 
difficulties which customers and carers experience while on outings. 

 
5.7.2. The fulfilling lives  service is leading work on behalf of Adult Social Care in exploring 

the feasibility of  establishing a number  of these facilities in Leeds, and of 
encouraging greater involvement across the Council in reviewing the need for such 
services. 

 
6.      Day support : a future model  for the city 

6.1. In addition to the range of initiatives described in Section 5 it is recogn
[...]
1.Individual choice    Supporting service users in 
using mainstream services 
such as libraries and leisure 
centres. Enable users to 
remain part of their own 
friendship groups and keep up 
with their interests. 
Use of Direct Payments and 
Personal Budgets/ volunteers 
to support this. 

Access to the same 
opportunities as other 
members of the 
community. 
Enhancing choice and 
flexibility. 

Voluntary Sector. 
Other Council              
services. 

2.Community       
               based 

Involvement of service users in 
local opportunities, particularly 
Neighbourhood Networks. 
Provides companionship but 
also contributes to health and 
well being. For example, 
through gentle exercise and 
dance. Opportunities to learn 
new skills for example using a 
computer.  

Engagement in activities 
catering for needs and 
interests of older people.  
Stimulating mix of 
activities.  
 

Voluntary Sector. 
Environment and    
Neighbourhoods. 
 

3. Day Service: 
Resource Centre 
and Recovery and 
Enablement Service 

Collaboration with partners to 
provide a variety of information 
and preventative services 
under one roof. 
 
Use of centre base for work 
with service user and for going 
out into different situations. 
Individual, time limited 
programme to support recovery 
and enable the older person to 
be as independent as possible.        
Rebuild confidence after a 
difficult time. Help user to 
develop skills so that they cope 
as well as possible with their 
care needs, for example in 
relation to mobility or personal 
care.  
Support carers. 
 

Achieving optimum degree 
of independence. 
Support to access 
satisfying day 
opportunities. 

Voluntary Sector. 
PCT 
Leeds Partnership 
Foundation Trust 
Council services 

4. Day Service: 
Specialist – physical 
frailty and long term 
conditions 

More intensive personal 
support. Use of centre base 
and outreach. With input from 
health professionals assist 
service user in managing their 
health problems for
[...]
ted by the changes. 

10.4 Pilots in West, South and inner East are continuing to develop the service model in 
more operational detail and to provide valuable service user feedback. Maintaining 
momentum with this work is a key priority. 

Page 128



 

 

10.5 Plans are being made for consultation to take place across the city in January and 
February 2009 about outline proposals which set out how the new service model will 
be delivered in different localities. 

10.6 Subject to local consultation and more detailed work on implementation plans the 
new service model will be rolled out city wide in 2009, when further progress reports 
will be submitted to Members. 

11.0 Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

11.1 Note the work which has been done to implement the recommendations of the 
July’08 Executive Board report relating to Richmond Hill Day Centre, Farfield, the 
Willows and Pendas Way and agree the proposal with regard to day services no 
longer being provided on those sites.  

 
11.2 Note the related commitment to reinvest in older people’s services. 
 
11.3 Note the progress being made to develop locality plans to deliver the new service 

model through pilots, consultation and other detailed work. 
 
11.4 Receive further reports in 2009 as the change process progresses. 
 

Background documents referred to in this report: 

Appendices  

1. Older People’s Day Opportunities: the overall approach 

2. Older People’s Day Service Pathway 

3. Outcome of consultation with service users and carers at Richmond Hill, Farfield, the 
Willows and Pendas Way: summary of preferred alternative day service 
arrangements. 

 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. Older People’s Day Opportunities: the overall approach 

Service Type of activity Aims / Outcomes Potential 
Partnerships 

1.Individual choice   Supporting service users in 
using mainstream services 
such as libraries and leisure 
centres. Enable users to 
remain pa
[...]
ce is sufficient. 
 
         Table 1 
 

Day Centre Ward 

Bramley Lawn Bramley & Stanningley 
Doreen Hamilton Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Holbeck Beeston & Holbeck 
Otley Otley 
Woodhouse Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
Naburn Court Crossgates & Whinmoor 

 
         
7.4     As part of the ongoing service review and consultation further consideration will be  
          given to opening times and weekend opening. The priority will be to match the needs  
          and wishes of people who use services, and carers with the most efficient use of the  
          resource. This is demonstrated in Appendix 4. 
 
 
 

Page 144



8.0     Communication and Consultation 
 
8.1     The proposals attached in this respect require consultation with existing service users.  
          The Directorate has a successful record in managing change through the activities      
          undertaken last year and will reuse this format for the proposed changes. 
 
8.2      It is recognised that there may be anxiety with existing day service users through the  
           period of uncertainty and change. This will be managed in partnership with carers and  
           relatives, and with the support of outreach workers to participate in taster sessions to  
           try alternative services or to put together an individually tailored package of  
           stimulating and varied day activities and to maintain existing friendship groups. The  
           tailoring of day activity packages for each individual is designed to lead to better  
           health and social outcomes for everyone with assessed day care needs, including  
           existing day centre users. 
 
8.3      The consultation plan is attached at Appendix  6. It is proposed that this could  
           commence following members decisions and be completed within 3 months. Subject  
           to this timescale being achieved, the outcome of the consultation and final  
           recommendations flowing from that will b
[...]
g arrangements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Older Peoples Day Services and Day Services for People with Learning Disabilities
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 6c
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH AUGUST, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors P Ewens, C Fox, A Gabriel, 
T Hanley, J McKenna, F Robinson and 
E Taylor 

 Co-optee: Ms J Fisher, Alliance Service 
Users and Carers 

 
Apologies Councillors Mrs R Feldman, V Morgan and 

A Taylor and Sally Morgan (Co-optee). 
 
 

27 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made in respect of 
Agenda item 6 – Older People’s Day Services and Day Services for People 
with Learning Disabilities (Minute No. 29 refers):- 
 

• Councillor Chapman, as she has a relative who works in a private 
sector care home. 

• Councillor Ewens, in her capacity as a Board Member on the 
Management Committee of Cardigan Centre and, in that capacity, who 
is also a member of Older Active People. 

• Councillor Gabriel, in her capacity as an NHS employee. 

• Councillor Hanley, in his capacity as a Director of Bramley Elderly 
Action. 

• Councillor McKenna, in his capacity as a part-time care worker with 
Armley Helping Hands. 

• Councillor Taylor, in her capacity as an NHS employee. 

• Ms J Fisher, in her capacity as a member of the Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Adults Group and Carer Reference Group. 

 
28 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Mrs R Feldman, V Morgan and A Taylor and from Sally Morgan, 
Co-optee on equality issues. 
 

29 Older Peoples Day Services and Day Services for People with Learning 
Disabilities  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

 

 
Further to Minute No. 24, 29th July 2009, the Chair welcomed Members and 
officers to this special meeting of the Board, which had been arranged to look 
at the issue of day services for older people and people with learning 
disabilities and, in particular, proposals which might lead to the closure of 
six existing day care centres – Bramley Lawn, Doreen Hamilton, Holbeck, 
Otley, Woodhouse and Naburn Court. 
 
Present at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and comments 
were:- 
 
- Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services 
 
- Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning) 
 
- Kim Maslyn, Interim Head of Service, Adult Social Care 
 
Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services, gave the Board a 
presentation on the reasons why the service was introducing the proposals. 
This covered the financial position in Adult Social Care Services and 
increased demographic profile in the City. The need to continue delivering 
efficiencies and modernise the service was highlighted. The background to 
the national shift away from more traditional, buildings-based  services, such 
as those provided at day care centres, was explained. Utilising direct 
payments and personal budgets, the aim was to offer a more personalised 
service, with an emphasis on people exercising control and choice in the 
provision of services to meet their personal needs.  Often this was via 
Neighbourhood Networks and community based, universal services and 
facilities, which also assisted integration within the wider community. 
 
This fundamental shift in emphasis meant that in future, local authorities could 
concentrate on providing, or commissioning, services for those with the 
greatest needs, including specialist services, rather then having to promote 
general services for all.  In Leeds, this was evolving into the development of 
services for people suffering from dementia, re-enablement services, 
specialist BME services, services aimed specifically at carers, and other 
initiatives such as the development of Well-being Centres and an increase in 
the number of outreach workers. Day services for those with specialist needs 
were currently over-subscribed. 
 
There would always be a need for some specialist day care centres, and no-
one with eligible need who required this service would be denied it. Everyone 
who currently received day care services would be offered an alternative 
placement.  However, currently there was over-provision of places in Leeds 
and rationalisation was necessary, which would almost inevitably lead to the 
closure of some existing day care centres and the transfer, after consultation, 
of their users to other, similar facilities. 
 
The Council had embarked on a widespread consultation campaign, including 
extensive individual consultation with service users and their carers, which 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

 

was due to expire at the end of September.  Although certain assumptions 
had been made, based on statistical evidence, the condition of centres and 
the geographic spread of day care centres across the City, that the six named 
centres would no longer be required for that purpose, the Director 
emphasised that no decisions had yet been made.  Following the consultation 
period and the collation of the results, a further report would be submitted to 
the Executive Board on 4th November 2009. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chair opened up the meeting for Members’ 
questions.  In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Allegations that staff at the affected day care centres had been 
instructed not to talk to Members. 

 
The Director made it clear that she had issued no such instruction.  
Reference was made to the formal protocol on Member/officer relations 
contained in the Council’s Constitution.  It was agreed that this 
allegation should be examined separately outside of the meeting. 

 

• The consultation exercise  -  In response to a Member’s query, the 
Director re-emphasised that no decisions had been taken regarding the 
future of the six day care centres in question.  Yes, consultations were 
currently taking place in respect of these centres, but if, as a result of 
the exercise, other possible options emerged involving other centres, 
then all possible options would be thoroughly evaluated.  Similarly, if 
the proposed consultation period was found to be inadequate, then it 
could be extended. In respect of the six named day care centres,  the 
Director emphasised the detailed consultation which would take place 
with existing service users and their carers to ensure that their needs 
were taken into account, and the attention to detail, such as ensuring 
that wherever possible, friendship groups and staff contacts were 
maintained in any possible transfer of users between centres.  Existing 
service users would also be informed of the possibility of direct 
payments and personalised services, and would be able to participate 
in ‘taster’ sessions.   
 
In response to a question regarding Member consultation, it was 
reported that the Area Committees affected by the proposals would be 
consulted.  Other Member briefings were taking place, including Local 
Members. Details of the consultation had gone to all Members, and this 
was being followed up by a weekly briefing. Members of the Scrutiny 
Board suggested a drop-in and/or Members seminar for further debate. 
 
The Director acknowledged a point regarding the practical difficulties of 
consultation with people with learning disabilities and the need to utilise 
carers and advocacy services in these cases. 

 

• Concern was expressed at the possibility of cases of abuse not being 
so readily picked up if more people were engaging personal and 
professional carers and less people were attending day care centres. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

 

 
This possibility was acknowledged by the officers, who stated that a 
robust and stringent monitoring and quality assurance system would be 
required.  Of course, it was also true that service users were open to 
the possibility of abuse at day care centres. The Board was advised 
that only 2% of abuse referrals received were via day care centres, and 
of those, 18% of the alleged cases had actually occurred within a day 
care centre. 

 

• Had social workers actually stopped referring people to these day care 
centres now, which meant that, in effect, it became a self-fulfilling 
prophecy? 

 
The Director responded that  there were a number of National Policy 
initiatives which impacted on the use of day services. Firstly the 
requirement since 1992 to prioritise resources on those with the 
greatest need. Secondly the recent drive for more personalised and 
inclusive services which is resulting in Direct Payments, Individual 
Budgets and better access to universal services such as libraries and 
leisure. Examples were given of the work the Directorate was doing 
with City Development to develop a wellbeing centre at Holt Park 
alongside the potential development of extra care housing in the area. 

 
 
 
A criticism and a suggestion that statistical information was being used 
selectively, or manipulated, to ensure a certain outcome was firmly 
rejected by the Director.  However, the Department would give further 
consideration to the way in which information was presented to see if a 
consistent approach was possible. 

 

• In response to a specific question regarding the future of the Holbeck 
Day Care Centre and the regeneration plans for the area, the Director 
stated that these aspects, and demographics, would be considered in 
consultation with the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods as 
part of the exercise.  However, it had to be acknowledged that the 
Centre was currently greatly under-utilised, and an alternative existed 
at the Springfield Centre.  Whether the building might be suitable for 
alternative use was another issue. 

 

• Otley – In response to a question regarding a time lag between the 
possible closure of the Otley Day Care Centre and the provision of an 
alternative facility at the Holt Park Centre, the Director stated that the 
individual needs of all 14 current service users at Otley would be 
assessed, in consultation with them and their carers, and individual 
packages developed which met their needs.  Again, the Otley Centre 
was vastly under-utilised and the building condition was not good for 
the purpose. 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

 

• The Director undertook to supply Members with the demographic 
information regarding where service users at the various day centres 
actually lived, as well as details of the consultation process and a point 
of reference to enable Members to raise their concerns individually.   

 
Joy Fisher was offered a separate meeting, if necessary, with John 
Lennon, Chief Officer, Access and Inclusion, to discuss engagement 
around citizenship and advocacy. 
 
The Director also undertook to supply Members with details of the 
numbers of, and reasons for, people refused day care services in the 
past 12 months, and also how many people had started using day care 
services, broken down into categories such as mental health, learning 
disabilities, etc.  
The Board also requested to be supplied with a copy of the 
consultation questionnaire currently being used as part of the 
consultation process. 

 

• Reference was also made to an email from a carer addressed to the 
Leader of the Council, and this was referred to the Director for 
consideration. 

 
The Chair concluded by thanking the officers for the information provided and 
the manner in which they had responded to Members queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the reports and presentation be received and noted. 
 
b) That an update report be submitted to the Board at its meeting on 

7th October 2009. 
 
c) That further consideration of this matter also be given at the Board 

meeting to be held on 14th November 2009, when the report to the 
Executive Board meeting on 4th November will be available. 

 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday 9th September 2009, at 10.00am (Pre-Meeting at 9.30am). 
 
 


